

STATE VS VED PARKASH etc.

Present: Ld. APP for the State.
Counsel for accused Ravinder Kumar.
Accused Ved Parkash on bail with counsel.

Ld. Counsel for accused Ravinder Kumar moved an application for exemption from personal appearance of above accused. In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, same is hereby allowed. The personal appearance of above accused is exempted for today only.

PW10 has come present and examined-in-chief and cross-examined today.

No other PW is present today. The present FIR was registered on 16.05.2013. Challan was presented on 02.05.2017. Charge was framed on 25.07.2017. Thereafter, prosecution has availed numerous effective opportunities including several last and final opportunities but failed to conclude its evidence. Today, also, ld. APP for the State requested for one more adjournment. Heard. The right to speedy trial is a fundamental right of the accused and the same has to be kept in mind. No justification has been given as to why prosecution evidence has not been concluded. As such, no ground is made out for granting further adjournment. The request is accordingly declined and evidence of the prosecution is closed by order.

Now to come upon 15.12.2022 for recording statement of accused under Section 313 CrPC.

Date of Order: 12.12.2022
Chandni SG-II

(Pavleen Singh)
Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate
UID NO . PB00362